
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Monday, 22 September 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) 
 
A meeting of the Communities, Environment and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Formerly Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committee 3) will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 29 
September 2025 at 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest

  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations).  

 
3 Approval of Minutes         5 - 10

 
To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of the 14/07/25. 
 
 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund      11 - 58
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing.  
 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director – Communities.  
 
Martin Morgans - Interim Head of Operations - Community Services 
Ieuan Sherwood - Group Manager – Economy, Natural Resources & Sustainability.  
 
 

5 Social Housing Allocation Policy       59  - 84
 

Invitees: 

Councillor Neelo Farr - Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Housing.  
 
Carys Lord - Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and Change.  

 
Ryan Jones - Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager.  
Joanne Ginn - Housing Solutions Team Manager. 
 

6 Conclusions and Recommendations
 

 
7 Information report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25   85 - 148

 
 

8 Forward Work Programme Update       149 - 174
 
 

9 Urgent Items
  

To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


Councillors: 
 
H T Bennett 
JPD Blundell 
N Clarke 
O Clatworthy 
RJ Collins 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
GC Haines 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
G Walter 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 
T Wood 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 14 
JULY 2025 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, 
CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 14 JULY 2025 AT 16:00 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 
 
O Clatworthy C Davies GH Haines I Williams 

T Wood    

 
Present Virtually 

 
H T Bennett N Clarke RJ Collins C L C Davies 

W J Kendall J E Pratt G Walter MJ Williams 

 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Janine Nightingale - Corporate Director – Communities 
 
Invitees: 
 

Councillor Neelo Farr  Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 
 

Councillor Paul Davies   Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment 

   

Martin Morgans Interim Head of Operations - Community Services 

Delyth Webb Group Manager - Strategic Regeneration 

Louise Connolly  Community Asset Transfer Officer 

Jacob Lawrence Principal Regeneration Officer 

Billy Stark Principal Regeneration Officer 

 
Officers: 
 

Rachel Keepins   Democratic Services Manager 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 14 
JULY 2025 

 
Stephen Griffiths   Interim Scrutiny Officer 

 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
P Davies – personal – Item 4 – in any matter relating to Caerau Development Trust and a Member of Maesteg Town Council 
 
J Pratt – personal – Item 4 – Member of Porthcawl Town Council / prejudicial – Item 5 – Member of Development Control Committee (DCC) 
M Williams – personal – Item 4 – Member of two Town and Community Councils (TCC) 
I Williams – personal – Item 4 – Member of Bridgend Town Council and involved in Newbridge Fields/ Bridgend Athletic Rugby Club 
T Wood – personal – Item 4 – Involved with Bridgend Athletic Rugby Club 
H Bennett – personal – Item 4 – Employer – in receipt of Shared Prosperity Funding 
R Collins – personal – Items 4&5 – Member of TCC and DCC 
J-P Blundell – personal – Items 4&5 – Former Member of Cabinet 
W Kendall – personal – Item 5 – Member of DCC 
G Haines – personal – Item 5 – Member of DCC 
 
 

104. Approval of Minutes 

 

 

Decision Made 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 dated 17 February 

2025 and 7 March 2025 be approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

Date Decision Made 

 

14 July 2025 

 
 

105. Porthcawl Regeneration 

 

 

Decision Made 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, the 

Committee made the following recommendations: 

P
age 6



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 14 
JULY 2025 

 

Recommendations: 

 

1. Members expressed their appreciation for the interesting and informative site visit earlier that day 

where questions of Officers could be asked and answered and the Committee recommended that the 

engagement with Members continues as the project evolves in the future.  

 

2. The Committee recommended that resident concerns regarding the proposed height of apartment 

blocks, especially of those proposed for Salt Lake, be considered as part of the review into the height 

of buildings and that consideration be given to limiting the height to a maximum of two or three storeys.  

 

3. The Committee expressed concern regarding the impact that the proposed 1100 new homes in 

Porthcawl would have on the availability of already stretched GP, other health-related and dental 

services and recommended to support the lobbying efforts of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Social Services, Health and Wellbeing to the local health authority regarding service sufficiency in 

Porthcawl services as the regeneration project progresses.  

 

4. The Committee acknowledged that the proposed regeneration was impressive, however expressed 

that it was critical that Porthcawl remains a destination seaside town and recommended that there 

was a need to ensure ongoing engagement with residents, modelling of the short-term economic 

impact of the project on local businesses and the creation of a year-round offer (with permanent 

attractions) to ensure a prosperous future for the town.  

 

5. The Committee recommended that consideration be given to the support required for local businesses 

during the transformation, including minimising disruption during the critical summer months as the 

different phases of the project are implemented.  

 

6. Given the nature emergency declared by the Council, the Committee recommended that assurance 

be provided that there will be no negative impact on the biodiversity of Sandy Bay as a result of the 

regeneration and that it continues to be protected.  

 

 

 

P
age 7



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 14 
JULY 2025 

 

Additional Information Requested: 

 

7. The Committee discussed the  significant number of proposed new homes, a substantial number of 

which would be apartments and some of which would be social housing and requested a written 

response outlining the current Welsh Government housing target for Bridgend County Borough Council 

(and the related social housing target), and its relationship to the number of proposed new homes as 

part of the Porthcawl Regeneration project. 

 

8. The Committee requested that site visits be arranged prior to the future reports scheduled regarding 

Porthcawl Pavilion and Maesteg Town Hall. 

 

Date Decision Made 

 

14 July 2025 

 
 

106. Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Update 

 

 

Decision Made 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, the 

Committee made the following recommendations: 

 

Recommendations: 

 

9. The Committee discussed the previously proposed significant increase in charges for the use of 

Council-owned pitches and sporting facilities and recommended that Cabinet consider whether the 

policy 
[...]
5 

P
age 9



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 14 
JULY 2025 

 
 
 

108. Forward Work Programme Update 

 

 

Decision Made 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion 

of the requests above, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and noted that 

the FWP as approved by the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

Date Decision Made 

 

14 July 2025 

 
109. Urgent Items 

 

 

Decision Made 

 

None 

Date Decision Made 

 

14 July 2025 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 18:45.  
 
 

P
age 10

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=396&MId=4754&Ver=4


 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
UNITED KINGDOM SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES  

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

This report has no effect on the Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The purpose of this report is to update the Communities, 
Environment and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund. 
The report presents an overview of spend and delivery for 

the period to April 2025.  The report also sets out the 
current position in relation to the Transition Year for United 

Kingdom Shared Prosperity Funding, 2025/26. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Communities, Environment and Housing 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund.
  
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was established as a key part 

of the then UK government’s Levelling Up agenda, forming part of complementary 
funding, including the Levelling Up Fund and Community Ownership Fund. 

 
2.2  The primary aim of the fund created was to build pride in place and increase life 

chances across the UK. Underpinning this aim are three investment Priorities: 
communities and place; supporting local business and people and skills.  

 
2.3 In July 2022 Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) Cabinet delegated authority 

to the Corporate Director Communities to submit the Bridgend County Borough Local 
Investment Plan to Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council (RTCBC) for 
inclusion in the overall submission of the South East Wales Local Investment Plan to 
the UK Government.  It was also agreed by BCBC Cabinet that RCTCBC perform the 
role of regional lead.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2.4 An overview of the Bridgend County Borough Local Investment Plan proposals is 
set out below under a series of regional theme descriptions: 

 
Communities and Place  

 

Regional Theme Description*  Proposed Bridgend County 

delivery 

Development and resilience of communities by improving 

facilities and access to services and supporting 

community-based organisations 

Bridgend County Local Resilience 

Planning 

Action to support individuals and community-based 
organisations to deal with the challenges of the current 
economic environment and cost of living crisis  

Supporting the improvement and redevelopment of town 
centres and community places to revitalise them. 

Bridgend County Thriving 
Communities  

Improving access to and facilities for local people and 
communities in sport, culture, arts and heritage. 

Supporting action to improve services and facilities for 
young people. 

Action to support decarbonisation, energy efficiency and 
green initi
[...]
sing Register, if this is deemed to be most appropriate solution for the 
individual.  

 
7.2 The new draft Policy looks to implement changes which will support the Council in 

its wider Corporate Parenting responsibilities, through supporting through flow and 
best use of resources in relation to available care and supported accommodation 
placements.  

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. The cost of the public 

consultation and measures required to mobilise and implement a new SHAP will be 
met from existing budgets. 

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that the Communities, Environment and Housing Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee consider and provide comment on the draft Social Housing 
Allocation Policy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bridgend Social Housing Allocation Policy 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 67



2025 

 

The Council’s contact details are: 

Housing & Community Regeneration Civic 
Offices 

Angel Street 
Bridgend CF31 
4WB 

 

E-mail: housing@bridgend.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01656 643643 

Put 18001 before any of our telephone numbers for the text relay service SMS 
Messaging (for deaf/hard of hearing applicants): 07581 157014 

 

Fax: 01656 668126 

 

This Policy is available in other formats e.g. in large print or in Welsh. 

Page 68

mailto:housing@bridgend.gov.uk


3  

2025  

Bridgend Social Housing Allocation Policy 
 

1.0 General Principles 

 

1.1. This Allocation Policy sets out how Bridgend County Borough Council (the 
Council) and its Housing Association Partners allocate the majority of social 
housing within the county Borough. The Housing Associations that operate within 
the Bridgend County Borough are Beacon, Hafod, Linc-Cymru, Trivallis, United 

Welsh, Valleys to Coast (V2C), Wales & West. 

1.2. These organisations, togeth
[...]
contract-holder may not use or threaten to use the dwelling subject to the 
occupation contract, including any common parts and any other part of a 
building comprising the dwelling, for criminal purposes. 

5. The contract-holder must not, by any act or omission— 

a. allow, incite, or encourage any person who is living in or visiting the 
dwelling to act as mentioned in subsections (1) to (3), or 

b. allow, incite, or encourage any person to act as mentioned in subsection 
(4). 

 

Page 84



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 4 / YEAR END 

PERFORMANCE 2024-25 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MERYL LAWRENCE 

 SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - SCRUTINY 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To provide for information within the remit of this 
Committee:  
 
- the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 report that 

was reported to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (COSC) on 24 July 2025 (Appendix A). 

- the Corporate Performance Dashboard for Quarter 4 / 

Year End 2024-25 (Appendix 1). 

- The Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 4 2024-25 

(Appendix 2). 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide for information, within the remit of this 

Committee, the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 reported to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) on 24 July 2025, for Members’ 
information. 

2. Background  
  
2.1 Following the reporting of the Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 to COSC 

for the monitoring of the quarterly performance, the report, performance dashboard 
and updated Regulatory Trac
[...]
rate Parent Implications from this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications in relation to this report.   
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 The Committee is requested to note the content of the Quarter 4 / Year End 

Performance 2024-25 report, the Corporate Performance Dashboard Quarter 4 / 
year End 2024-25 and the Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 4 2024-25 within 
the remit of this Committee and have regard to the dashboard and the tracker when 
considering the Committee’s Forward Work Programme report. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Meeting of:  
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting:  
 

24 JULY 2025  
 

 

Report Title:  
 

QUARTER 4/YEAR-END PERFORMANCE 2024-25 
 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 

CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES, HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 

Responsible Officer:  ALEX RAWLIN 
 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE MANAGER 

 

Policy Framework and 
Procedure Rules:  

Monitoring performance against the Corporate Plan 
forms part of the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework. 

Executive Summary:  
 

This report provides – 

• an overview of performance against wellbeing 
objectives in the Corporate Plan 2023-28 at quarter 
4/Year-end 2024-25.  

• analysis of performance on the commitments and 
performance indicators in the Corporate Plan Delivery 
Plan (CPDP) 2024-25.  

• An update on the performance against our current 
regulator recommendations (Regulatory Tracker). 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of Council 
performance against the Corporate Plan at quarter 4 (Q4)/ year-end of 2024-25. 
This is the second year of the 5-year Corporate Plan 2023-28 and the third and final 
performance report on the 2024-25 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan (CPDP). This 
report also contains analysis of performance ag
[...]
id=1515&read=true
https://pmf.bridgend.gov.uk/live/actionplan/actionplan.asp?id=1516&read=true


   Appendix 1 – Performance against Corporate Plan Year end 2024-25 

8 

WBO1.3: Supporting people facing homelessness to find a place to live 

Performance Indicators 

PI Ref, 
Type & 

Aim 

PI Description and 
Preferred Outcome 

Year 
End 

22-23 

Year 
End 

23-24 

Target 
24-25 

Year End 
24-25 & 
RYAG 

Direction 
vs year end 

23-24 
Performance this period 

 

DOPS39 
CP 
WBO1.3 

Percentage of people 
presenting as homeless 
or potentially homeless, 
for whom the Local 
Authority has a final 
legal duty to secure 
suitable 
accommodation. (CEX) 
Lower Preferred 

7.6% 29% 10% 26.4%  
 

Quarterly Indicator 
Target Setting: Target set to see reduction in the number who fall into the final legal duty category. This is where initial 
measures to relieve their homelessness within 56 days have failed. 
Performance: The Authority continues to have a duty to accommodate everyone that presents as homeless and in need of 
emergency accommodation. There is not enough affordable housing to meet the demands of the service. The Authority now 
operates the Welsh Government Leasing Scheme which continues to grow in size. This has benefitted the service as it 
offers an affordable solution solely to those who are homeless. Due to the shortage of affordable housing, more households 
are being owed the final duty. Those with complexities are more difficult to find solutions for and harder to prevent from 
becoming homeless. Pressures on the service continue to grow, more people are presenting homeless. There has been a 
12% increase in homeless presentations in 2024/25 compared to the previous year. 

 

PAM/012 
(DOPS15) 
CP 
WBO1.3 

Percentage of 
households threatened 
with homelessness 
successfully prevented 
from becoming 
homeless. (CEX) 
Higher Preferred 

19% 11% 20% 31.2%  

 

 

Quarterly Indicator 
Target Setting: Target set at realistic level considering the
[...]
he Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.5 of this report; 
 

Page 149

Agenda Item 8



 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 

 

e) Advise that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(COSC) for information, together with those from the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, following their consideration in this cycle of Committee 
meetings. 

 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires each Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2  It also provides for the Committee to propose items for the Forward Work 

Programme having regard for the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk 
Management framework. Where a matter for consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee also falls within the remit of one or more other Committees, the 
decision as to which Committee will consider it will be resolved by the respective 
Chairs or, if they fail to agree, the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 Best Practice / Guidance 
 
2.3 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) Good Scrutiny Guide recognises 

the importance of the Forward Work Programme. In order to ‘lead and own the 
process’, it states that Councillors should have ownership of their Committee’s work 
programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and evaluating it. The Good 
Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny workload 
should be coordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken 
in a timely and well-planned manner.  

 
2.4 Forward Work Programmes need to be manageable to maximize the effective 
[...]
s; 
 

e) Note that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
information, together with those from the other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, following their consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 
 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 154



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Communities, Environment and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2025-26 Forward Work Programme 

 
 

Monday, 14 July 2025 at 4pm 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Community Asset 
Transfers 
 

Position Update 
 
Outcome of review 
recommended by SOSC 3 to be 
undertaken by the Community 
Asset Transfer (CAT) Steering 
Group to assess and review the 
Council’s current CAT 
programme, considering:  
 
- Its impact  

- Success stories  

- Good practice researched 

from other Welsh local 

authorities  

- Reflection on lessons learned  

Cabinet Member  
Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and the Environment; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Communities; 
Interim Head of Operations – 
Communities; and 
Community Asset Transfer Officer.  
 

Porthcawl 
Regeneration 
Masterplan  

Public Consultation Feedback 
from Feb/March 2025 
 
and  
 
Pre-Planning Consultation 
 

Cabinet Member  
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Economic Development and 
Housing; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Communities;  
Group Manager – Strategic 
Regeneration; and 
Porthcawl Regeneration 
Programme Manager.  
 

 
  

Page 155



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Monday, 29 September 2025 at 4pm 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

United Kingdom 
Shared Prosperity 
Fund Update 
 

- What we did 

- Lessons Learned 

- Progress Update 

- How the system has changed 

- A look back and a look 

forward.  

Detailed Financial Information 
including: 
- Funds received by which 

groups/organisations   

- Their purpose  

- How much 

Cabinet Member  


Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, 
CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 16:00 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 
 
O Clatworthy GC Haines   

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett N Clarke RJ Collins C Davies 
C L C Davies W J Kendall J E Pratt I Williams 
MJ Williams    
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
G Walter and T Wood 
 
Invitees: 
Councillor Neelo Farr Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Economic Development and Housing 
  
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
 

Martin Morgans Interim Head of Operations - Community Services 
Ryan Jones Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager 
Lisa Jones Regeneration Funding and Regional Engagement Team Leader 
  
Joanne Norman Interim Group Manager - Financial Planning & Budget Management 
Samantha Ready Project Accountant 
Robert Frowen Economic Development Team Manager 
Joanne Ginn Housing Solutions Team Leader 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Griffiths Interim Scrutiny Officer 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Declarations of Interest 



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
H Bennett – Personal – Item 4 - Employer in receipt of UKSPF funding and Item 7- Member of a Town and Community Council.  
J Pratt – Personal – Item 4 – Elected Member of Porthcawl Town Council.  
M Williams – Personal – Item 4 – Elected Member of Coity Higher Community Council.  
I Williams – Personal – Item 4 – Elected Member of Bridgend Town Council and involved in organisations in receipt of UKSPF funding.   
W Kendall – Personal – Item 4 – Elected Member of Brackla Community Council.  
N Farr – Personal – Item 4 – Elected Member of Porthcawl Town Council.  
 

110. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Communities, Environment and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee dated 14 July 2025 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 September 2025 

 
 

111. United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, the 
Committee made the following recommendation and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendation: 
 
1. Members discussed the Council’s approach set out in the Local Investment Plan, to the United 

Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), which had emphasised three themes - Communities and 
Place, Supporting Local Business, and People and Skills. Whilst the Committee acknowledged that a 
lot of different projects across the County Borough had been funded, it was also expressed that the 
approach lacked a guiding thread, a clear and transparent account of how projects had been 
prioritised, and how the success and value of them were being measured. The Committee therefore 
recommended that the approach to future UKSPF successor funding projects should proactively and 
clearly set out the following: 
a. The guiding strategic aims.  
b. Establish what the project is about and what it should deliver.  



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

c. The agreed objectives, targets and outputs.  
d. The criteria for awarding grants.  
e. The measures of success and value to be monitored. 
f. The approach to contingency planning. 

 
Additional Information Requested: 
 
2. The Committee requested that a final UKSPF monitoring report, including a complete analysis of the 

successes and the lessons learned for future projects for consideration by the Committee as soon as 
feasible and to include:  
 
a. details of how the public, businesses and community organisations were informed and supported to  
      make full use of available funding, including how the Bridgend County Prosperity Co-Production    
      Framework had informed decision-making about the UKSPF; 
b. detailed information regarding the feasibility studies funded by the UKSPF and how many have or 

will become viable projects; 
c. detailed evaluation of the sustainability of jobs created across the three themes as a result of 

UKSPF funding, to include the monitoring processes and the support offered by BCBC; and 
d. detailed information about the impact the cut in funding during the transition year had on projects in 

the community. 
 
3. The Committee noted that there was a lack of clarity about what the successor to UKSPF would be like 

and how it would work and requested that once known, Members receive information about it, 
including details of the proposals to engage with communities through the Council’s partnership 
structures about the criteria for applying for funding. 
 

4. The Committee requested more information about the assistance that could be provided to 
organisations to apply for alternative sources of funding, once UKSPF funding comes to an end. 
 

5. The Committee requested that previous reports about the UKSPF considered by scrutiny committees 
be distributed to Members.    

Date Decision Made 
 

29 September 2025 

 
112. Social Housing Allocation Policy 

 
 

Decision Made RESOLVED:  



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

  
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Senior Officers, the 
Committee made the following recommendation and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendation: 
 

6. The Committee expressed concern that there were approximately 3300 people on the housing 
register and there was an urgent need to address the fundamental mismatch between the demand 
for and the supply of available housing, particularly social housing, in the County Borough. The 
Committee therefore recommended that:  
 
a. The Communities ‘deep dive’, consider potential ideas to address the shortfall in the supply of 

housing, and; 
b. That the Strategy and Action Plans be updated setting out the steps being taken to urgently 

address this position.  
 
Requests for additional information: 
 
7. The Committee requested that an All-Member Briefing session be provided regarding the revised 

Social Housing Allocation Policy and how it will change, especially in respect of the bandings and how 
properties will be allocated. 

  
8. The Committee requested additional information regarding the impact of the Welsh Government’s 

Nation of Sanctuary Plan on the draft Social Housing Allocation Policy. 
 

9. The Committee requested additional information about both the statutory and non-statutory review 
processes, including the number, the outcomes, and the steps taken to ensure fairness and the 
consistent application of policy.  
 

Date Decision Made 29 September 2025 
 

 
 

113. Information report - Quarter 4 / Year End Performance 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

The Committee considered the content of the Information report upon the Quarter 4 / Year End 
Performance 2024-25 report, the Corporate Performance Dashboard Quarter 4 – Year End 2024-25 and 
the Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter4 2024-25 within the remit of the Committee and had regard to 
the dashboard and the tracker when considering the Committee’s Forward Work Programme report.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 September 2025 

 
 

114. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion 
of the following requests, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and noted 
that the FWP as approved by the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information: 
 
a. UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Final Monitoring Report to include the information in Request 2 

above. 
 

b. Homelessness and Housing to include: 
People presenting as homeless or potentially homeless, for whom the Local Authority has a final legal 
duty to secure suitable accommodation, the strategic plans to address the mismatch between the 
supply and demand for housing, particularly social housing. 
 

c. Street / Utility works to include charges and analysis of the utilities and performance.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 September 2025 

 
 
 

115. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 



COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3) - MONDAY, 29 
SEPTEMBER 2025 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

29 September 2025 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 18:44.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=396&MId=4906&Ver=4

